

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE INAUGURAL SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 6, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI
HON. IMELDA M. PRECION
HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES
HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR
HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES
HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER

SP Member
SP Member
SP Member

HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

RESOLUTION NO. 22-166

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE EXISTING INTERNAL RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF BAGO CITY.

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bago City is a legislative body duly organized pursuant to law for the enactment of ordinances and the adoption of resolutions for the governance of the city;

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of Section 50, Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, local sanggunian bodies shall adopt or update the existing rules of procedures for the proper discharge of legislative functions;

WHEREAS, in the maintenance of good order in the City Council's deliberations, it is necessary that specific rules be adopted and enforced in the interest of effective legislation;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bago City has an existing Rules of Procedure under which can be revised, updated as the Internal Rules of Procedure of the present City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Members Jake Patrick Y. Torres, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Victor Michael A. Javellana, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, Joseph J. Colmenares, Sergio T. Piansay, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, the Sanggunian

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF BAGO to adopt as it hereby adopts the attached Internal Rules of Procedure as the rules of procedure for the 20^{th} Sangguniang Panlungsod;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to provide copies of the existing rules of procedure to the members of the 20th Sangguniang Panlungsod for their ready reference.

ATTESTED:

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod